7 W Form No. 108149
“/ po ER TEAM Parts List for:
HYDRAULIC TECHNOLOGIES
Hydraulic Technologies Tech. Services: (800) 477-8326
5885 11th Street Fax: (800) 765-8326
Rockford, IL 61109-3699 USA  Order Entry: (800) 541-1418
oekfo FS; (gtorg) 288-7031 PG4104HS
Internet Address:
http://www.powerteam.com
GAS HYDRAULIC PUMP
/ « 2
17,18
// 16~ | . =N2
' ~ = 19
U + ﬁ R
~—1 g g ; i \//\
4 e
] 4 | @ SN -1,
| 0D (emun 1
1510 | = ﬁ St s
14\\\j i 4
| & oT— [ = — = e ¢ |
| 4
- Frame &
[ - Reservoir
\_
Basic Pump i 5 Assembly
Assembly 13 ; See sheet
See back \ >ot8
sheet 2 of 8 \ L
6 "~ Torque to
7 275/300
12 /| ! 8 in. Ibs.
11 /
10
Sheet No. 10of8
Rev 1 Date: 09 Dec 2003

Litho in USA




Parts List, Form No. 108149, Back sheet 1 of 8

ltem Part No.
No. No. Req'd Description
1 10141 2 Screw, Hex Set (5/16-18 x 5/16)
2 360073 1 Pulley
3 17590 1 Belt, Timing
4 15273 6 Screw, Flg Hx Hd (5/16-18 x 1/2)
5 203784 1 Key
6 11580 2 Ring, Retain Ext (1.27 x .050)
7 17597 2 Bearing, Ball
8 14366 2 Ring, Retain Int (2.50 x .078)
9 37621 1 Shaft
10 203731 1 Key
11 17593 1 Bushing, Drive
12 42877 1 Support, Shaft
13 60435WH2 1 Housing, Engine
14 17592 1 Pulley, Timing Belt
15 203730 1 Key
16 253601 1 Muffler, Exhaust
17 10035 4 Screw, HH Cap (5/16-18 x 1-1/2)
18 10246 4 Washer, Lock (.59 x .32)
19 253587 1 Bracket, Clamp

PARTS INCLUDED BUT NOT SHOWN

o

UNLOADING VALVE
1,550/1,650 P.S.1.

aid

EXTERNAL PRESSURE
REGULATOR VALVE
10,000/10,200 P.S.I.

SUPERCHARGE VALVE
130/140 P.S.1.

214205 1 Box, Battery
HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC
M i ]
@ iy
2 1 erreeas
@@ VALVE .
8,100/8,700 P.S.I. 1
4
AN o
@ Q 7Ov CUSTOMER
L o CONNECTIONS
- <
* h4
PR ‘ o
t f :



Parts List Form No. 108149

PUMP TOP VIEW

13 Motor Control Ass'y
See sheet 6 of 8

Item Part No.
No. No. Req'd Description
1 205112 1 Decal, Patent
2 9516 1 Valve, Solenoid 4 way (See Form No. 101653)
3 251957 1 Trade Name/Specifications Decal (For valve)
4 420417 1 Valve, Solenoid (12 vDC)
5 351454 1 Remote Hand Control Assembly (See sheet 8 of 8)
6 66195 1 Engine, Gas
7 203865 1 Decal, Warning
8 203866 2 Decal, Warning
9 203755 1 Decal, Instructions
10 213259 1 Cable, Battery
11 253603 1 Rectifier
12 253602 1 Bolt
13 213258 1 Cable, Battery

Sheet No. 20f8

Rev 1 Date: 09 Dec 2003




Parts List, Form No. 108149, Back sheet 2 of 8

BASIC PUMP ASSEMBLY

SIDE VIEW
61 62 63 65 66. 67 68
60 amy - )4@) ’ / 1 2
i S
i \ % i
59 —n[ZIZZ 77NN NN N f— | /i/A
I
— .030
55‘/'[ | ] [ .050_+ | ~ i 5 8
h : J ' 6 7 9
54 N 50 11 ?
1 49 '
B N / i
;i 1
i 46 xillZ MNIN W 727 =5 15
| - | —
| 43,44 IS \ T 18
42 1 — | T
M —] [ i 19
] | T
o— 2 7nname S L — |
39—"”"1::// T 21
38— T]] 4?7 2
37 Li/f | | \\s 23
?32 - ::::zk\ 24
N 25
34 N'a ¥=
33 \ \I \ 26
L | 27
' N 28,29



Parts List

Form No. 108149

Item Part No. Item Part No.
No. No. Req'd Description No. No. Req'd Description
1 51089 1  Mounting Bracket 35 51059 1 Angle Plate
2 10009 20 Hex Hd. Cap Screw 36 203476 1  Bushing
(1/4-20 x 3/4 Lg.) 37 17566 1  Special Washer (Steel; 2-1/4 x
3 37387 1 Coupling 1.765 x 1/16 thk.)
4 203485 2 Nylon Pin 38 12866 8 Soc. Hd. Cap Screw (3/8-16 UNC
5 204537 2 WoockulfKey (185 e o e
6 360071 1 Coupling in. Ibs.) T
7 260059 6 Soc. Hd. Cap Screw 39 17505 1 Needle Bearing
(T3/8'16;< 22'253'6%;_ bs) 40 17504 1 Race Bearing
orque 1o In. IDS. H H 9.
8 260045 6 Sleeve Bearing j; 1;3;: 1 \F;aeltfén:;:c;ng (External; 1-3/8 Lg.)
9 10984 2 Soc.Hd.Screw (3/8-16x1-12Lg.. 43 260058 4 Hex Hd. Cap Screw (1/2-13x 3-1/4
Torque to 280/300 in. Ibs.) Lg.; Torque to 80/100 in. Ibs.)
10 260057 2  Idler Shaft 44 10249 4  Spring Lockwasher (1/2)
" 260061 3  Gear 45 66456 1 Pump End Plate
12 66454 1  Gear End Plate 46 253072 4 Retaining Ring (External; 5/8 shaft)
13 66455 1 Center Body 47 260062 2 Dowel Pin (.25x 1.50)
14 253151 1 O-ring (2.88 x 2.68 Nitrile) 48 1103-AA 1 Dowel Pin (.16 x .50)
15 17435 1  Thrust Washer (1" x 5/8 x 1/8) 49 260043 1  Oil Seal Packing (.88 x .50)
16 360081 1  Drive Coupling 50 360072 1 Shaft
17 10374 16 Steel Ball (7/32 dia.) 51 10141 4  Set Screw (5/16-18 x 5/16 Lg.)
18 203477 16 Ball Guide 52 10261 1  Soft Copper Washer
19 17319 16 Compression Spring 53 303838 1 Hydraulic Hose (3/81.D.x 27" Lg.)
(1/8 O.D. x 1/2 Lg.) 54 204265 1 Drain Tube
20 43313 1 Pump Barrel 55 17582 1  Swivel Fitting
21 204578 8  Piston (.399 dia.; NOTE: Install piston 56 21566 1 Valve Body
with 6° angle toward angle plate.)
22 14368 1  Retainer Ring (Extomal 1-34 shafty  ° 10009 4 Hm_';:;( gffgicrew
23 17317 1 Thrust Bea_rlng 58 10245 4  Spring Lockwasher (1/4)
24 17316 2 Race Bear!ng 59 42779 1  Reservoir Gasket
25 17311 1 C_one Bearing 60 201817 1  Valve Connector
26 203542 4 TieRod 61 11863 1 Backup Washer (Teflon)
27 17318 1 Race Bearing (Cup) _ 62 10268 1  O-ring (1/2x 3/8 x 1/16)
28 10204 4  Steel Nut (3/8-16; Cross torque in 63 43110 1 Valve Mounting Block
:Ef:lrgz)ents of 50 in. Ibs. to 170/180 64 200395 1 Gasket
29 10247 4  Spring Lockwasher (3/8) 65 42796 1 Gasket (Mounting Bracket)
30 42737 1 EndCap 66 10032 4 Hex. Hd. Cap Screw
(5/16-18 x 1" Lg.)
g; gggzgg 1 l;itl)t:f Clamp 67 10246 4  Spring Lockwasher (5/16)
33 11931 3 O-ring (4.00 x 3.75 Nitrile) 68 42757 1  Gasket (Electric Motor)
34 37384 1  Pump Housing
Sheet No. 3o0of8

Rev 1

Date: 09 Dec 2003




Parts List, Form No. 108149, Back sheet 3 of 8

BASIC PUMP ASSEMBLY
BOTTOM VIEW

5/
- @ @ @ &
a4
©
Q} /6,7
&
33— B
& Y 8
0'::/ /

B\ +
N
©e | *
& > &
1,2 "~ TORQUE TO
80/100 IN. LBS.
F $~ -
Q
S
yo[@ &
||A|| e o {9' __ {i} __
& = = = T~ PILOT OIL LINE
S $
& &
o N N ©
Item Part No.
No. No. Req'd Description
1 422041 1 Qil Line (Pressure Regulator; See sheet 4 of 8)
2 12696 1 Straight Connector
3 51098WH2 1 Cover Plate Weldment
4 13167 1 Filter/Breather Assembly
5 12126 4 Square Insert
6 11623 4 Hex. Hd. Cap Screw (1/2-13 x 1-1/4 Lg.)
7 10249 4 Spring Lockwasher (1/2)
8 422054 1 Unloading Valve Assembly (See back sheet 4 of 8)



Parts List Form No. 108149

PRESSURE REGULATOR ASSEMBLY

13
12
~ 11 1
10
\ aE
| e
L] COVER PLATE
: 9 TZON A T
/ | i
) Z: 1
/
] \/\/
N\
\\ ’ \
Item Part No.
No. No. Req'd Description
1 215721 1 Stem (NOTE: Assemble to Tee Knob
[ltem #12] with Locktite No. 242 or equivalent.)
2 10396 1 Jam Nut (3/4-16)
3 309077 1 Spring Housing
4 215429 1 Compression Spring (1.100 O.D. x 2-1/2 Lg.)
5 47648 1 Regulator Body
6 309078 1 Seat Fitting
7 309079 1 Poppet
8 13755 1 O-ring (9/16 x 13/32 x 5/64)
9 215428 2 Spring Retainer (Grease pocket before
assembling. [Both sides])
10 215683 1 Wing Nut
11 215431 1 Compression Spring (NOTE: Assemble closed coils
of spring form towards seat fitting [ltem #6].)
12 215693 1 Tee Knob
13 215430 2 Backup Washer (3/8 x 9/32 x 3/64)
14 10266 1 O-ring (3/8 x 1/4 x 1/16)

PARTS INCLUDED BUT NOT SHOWN

11127 2 Plug (3/8 NPTF Male)

10427 1 Plug (1/8 NPTF Male Hex)

10475 1 90° Tube Elbow Sheet No. 4 0of 8
14463 1 Pipe Nipple (5-1/2 Lg.)

Rev 1 Date: 09 Dec 2003




Parts List, Form No. 108149, Back sheet 4 of 8

UNLOADING VALVE ASSEMBLY

32 33
o7 28 29 30 31 / \3 4 35 36 1 2
26@\ / 3
S : ol 4
+ + + + - 5
’// -
14/ p——
25
/ i \ l \
= 6
24 B R
, 3 2
L/
T ‘ \
7
I 8
23 i !
21 N i 9
1
22 20
19 SECTION A-A 1
18%
}‘ T
—
17 16 15
Item Part No. ltem Part No.
No. No. Req'd Description No. No. Req'd Description
1 12149 1  Dowel Pin (1/8 dia. x 3/4 Lg.) 19 14463 1 Drain Tube
2 10261 2  Copper Washer (19/32 x 3/4 x 1/32) 20 203620 1  Drain Tube
3 37430 1  Adapter (Torque to 35/40 ft. Ibs.) 21 10396 1 Jam Nut (3/4-16)
4 60414 1  Valve Body 22 203621 1 Bushing
5 205394 1 Valve Plug (Torque to 35/40 ft. Ibs.) 23 10301 1 O-ring (5/8 x 1/2 x 1/16)
6 15141 1 Compression Spring 24 37423 1  Poppet (Seat at assembly)
(.180 O.D. x 5/8 Lg.) 25 11221 1 Compression Spring
7 205393 1 Poppet (Seat at assembly) (240 O.D. x 1" Lg.)
8 18969 1 Tee Fitting 26 11013 1  Soc. Hd. Cap Screw
9 306957 1  Air Bleed Valve (5/16-18 x 1" Lg.)
10 10427 1  Pipe Plug (1/8 NPTF) 27 10385 1  Jam Nut (5/16-18)
11 21278-80 1 Relief Valve Assembly (Set at 28 36545 1 Fitting (Torque to 25/30 ft. Ibs.)
8,100/8,700 PSI) 29 16528 1 Spacer
12 24702 1 Tee 30 14475 2 Compression Spring
13 10022 3 Soc. Hd. Cap Screw 31 203541 1 Poppet (Seat at assembly)
(1/4-20 x 1-1/2 Lg.) 32 37427 1 Guide
14 10268 3  O-ring (1/2 x 3/8 x 1/16) 33 203540 1  Plunger Assembly
15 21094 1 Bushing 34 17414 1  Bushing (1/16 x 1/8 x 1/2 Lg.)
16 11863 2  Teflon Backup Washer 35 15085 1  Teflon Backup Washer
17 12098 1  O-ring (9/16 x 7/16 x 1/16) (7/16 x 5/16 x 1/16)
18 13229 1 90° Elbow 36 10267 1  O-ring (7/16 x 5/16 x 1/16)



Parts List Form No. 108149

FRAME & RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY
SIDE VIEW

) D

11—

10
\\\
5
F@'@!__I —
8
9
ltem Part No.
No. No. Reqd Description
1 10230 32 Washer, Wrought (.89 x .38)
2 10041 8 Screw, HH Cap (5/16-18 x 2-3/4)
3 18213 1  Screw, HH Cap (1/2-13 x 3-1/2)
4 208111 1  Spacer (.797 x .647)
5 13116 24 Nut, Hex Lock (5/16-18)
6 15013 1 Nut, Hex Lock (1/2-13)
7 17586 1  Gauge, Sight (1-1/2")
8 10559 16 Screw, HH Cap (5/16-18 x 1-1/4)
9 214486 4  Caster, Swivel (4"
10 11049 1  Fitting, Plug (3/4 NPTF)
11 615530R9 1 Reservoir

Sheet No. 50f8

Rev 1 Date: 09 Dec 2003




Parts List, Form No. 108149, Back sheet 5 of 8

FRAME & RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY
TOP VIEW

Item Part No.
No. No. Reqd Description
1 214204BK2 4  Arm, Support
2 13116 16 Nut, Hex Lock (5/16-18)

3 10230 32 Washer, Wrought (.89 x .38)

4 10036 16 Screw, Hex Hd Cap (5/16-18 x 2)
5 53039BK2 4 Leg, Roll Cage

6 24247 A Bracket, Link

7 309221 2 Decal, Trade Name Power Team
8 2

46989BK2 Plate, Top



Parts List Form No. 108149

MOTOR CONTROL ASSEMBLY
SIDE VIEW

18,19, 20

16,17,18~_|

15

Sheet No. 6 0f8

Rev 1 Date: 09 Dec 2003




Parts List, Form No. 108149, Back sheet 6 of 8

No.
Req’d

Description

Item Part
No. No.
1 421877BK2
2 253589
3 253588
4 251917
5 53041BK2
6 352084
7 66128
8 253521
9 421891
10 37616WH2
11 14456
12 253590
13 212801
14 210331
15 66199BK2
16 10022
17 12719
18 12809
19 11351
20 10005
21 213390
22 203756
23 251920
24 251919
25 203808

Bracket, Switch

Switch, Key Starter
Throttle

Control, Choke

Box, Electrical Control
Relay, Time Delay

Tank, Gas

Cap, Filler Breather
Support, Fuel Tank

Guard, Screen

Screw, Hex Wshr Hd (10-24 x 1/2)
Valve, Fuel Line

Hose, Rubber

Clamp, Hose

Bracket, Mounting

Screw, Soc Hd (1/4-20 x 1-1/2)
Washer, Plain (.63 x .29)

Nut, Hex Lock (1/4-20)
Washer, Tooth Ext (.50 x .26)
Screw, Hex Hd Cap (1/4-20 x 1/2)
Channel, Rubber

Decal, Caution

Decal, Label Choke

Decal, Label Throttle
Decal, Label Start



Parts List Form No. 108149

MOTOR CONTROL ASSEMBLY
SIDE VIEW

56,7
S\

2,3 '

Item Part No. ltem Part No.
No. No. Reqd Description No. No. Reqd Description
1 421874BK2 1  Bracket, Support 7 12809 11 Nut, Hex Lock (1/4-20)
2 14456 4  Screw, Hex Wshr Hd (10-24 x 1/2) 8 14912 1  Solenoid (12 vDC)
3 11108 8 Washer, Tooth Ext (.40 x .20) 9 12719 10 Washer, Plain (.63 x .29)
4 15327 1  Button, Snap 10 207984 1  Clamp, Conduit
5 10009 4  Screw, Hex Hd Cap (1/4-20 x 3/4) 11 10017 2  Screw, Hex Hd Cap (1/4-20 x 1)
6 11351 6 Washer, Tooth Ext (.50 x .26) 12 10022 2 Screw, Soc Hd (1/4-20 x 1-1/2)

Sheet No. 7 of 8

Rev 1 Date: 09 Dec 2003




Parts List, Form No. 108149, Back sheet 7 of 8

L1

WIRING DIAGRAM

a S/
[ GRD
E
N
cof &
I
Il N
TR = E
6AD.2  MOTOR STOP
: DIODE
K B A
E @ OIL PRESSURE
N | SWITCH ———
: )
T f—
A d . 111 =
R MOTOR FUEL GRD
L SHUT-OFF
R
S o
w °
I
T - pr—
c GRD-1 =
A
— L — e
T “.
I (ADv_).I—.—._/\/_.—<,
° : e— (OFF) |
| (RET.).:—.—.—/\/—.i
|
|
. | SOL-A
REMOTE
SWITCH
SUPPLIED BY
CUSTOMER
BLUE WIRE BROWN WIRE ADD SILICONE SEALANT
INTERNALLY TO STRAIN
RED WIRE RELIEF TO SEAL WIRES
AND CABLE
SOL. B
&
RED WIRE - 24"
GREEN WIREJ
W/RED H.S.

GREEN WIRE - 12"

NOTE: LOCATE ON CAP SCREW

GREEN WIRE - 6" IN MOTOR FLANGE.



Parts List Form No. 108149

REMOTE CONTROL HAND SWITCH ASSEMBLY

ON ON
(MOM.) OFF (MOM.)
C B A

o D
gl ks

3.250
BLUE WIRE 6
STRIP 3/8"
S (2 PLACES)
11
— H[]
=Ilil,i d
= =5 Wy
\\\\\\\\\\\\Q\\Q\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\& 8
10

STRIP JACKET 2.50 (REF.)
GREEN/RED H.S. WIRE

BROWN WIRE
Item Part No.
No. No. Reqd Description
1 420050-1 1  Cover, Plastic
2 420050-2 1 Gasket, Remote Hand Switch
3 250248 6 Screw, Pan Head (4-24 x 3/4)
4 202776 1 Decal, Label Controls
5 251879 25' Cable (1.5MM/3 HAR)
6 420050-3 1 Plate, Switch Mounting
7 253607 1  Gasket, Rubber
8 251818 1  Bushing, Strain Relief
9 251802 1 Nut, Hex Lock (Torque to 30 in. Ibs.)
10  420050-4 1 Housing, Switch
11 16773 1  Switch, Rocker

Sheet No. 8 o0of8

Rev 1 Date: 09 Dec 2003





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


